
 

envirotempfluids.com 

 
 
 

Envirotemp
™

 

Synthetic Ester Fluid 
Product Description

360 fluid 

Envirotemp 360 fluid is a less flammable dielectric liquid ideally suited for use in free-breathing transformers (both new 

and retrofill) and is also proven in traction transformers. Envirotemp 360 fluid has been thoroughly evaluated and 

conforms to IEC 61099 “Specifications for Unused Synthetic Organic Esters for Electrical Purposes.”  

 
Advantages 
• The high fire point (315°C vs 160°C for mineral oil) allows its classification as a K-Class, less flammable liquid. 

• It is a high thermal class dielectric liquid, suitable for use in free-breathing applications. 

• It continues to flow even in extremely cold  climates. 

• Envirotemp 360 fluid is optimized for fire safety and oxidative stability. It surpasses the required performance 

of the oxidative stability test of synthetic ester liquidsa even when tested for as long as 500 hours. 

• It is readily biodegradable according to OECD 301B and not classified as hazardous according to  GHS. 

 

 

 

PROPERTY TEST METHOD 

IEC 61099 

PERMISSIBLE VALUES TYPICAL 

 
 

PHYSICAL 

Color 

 

 
Appearance 

 

ISO 2211 ≤ 200 Hazen 

ISO 2049 

 

Visually clear, free from water, suspended matter and sediment 

 

≤ 100 Hazen 

0.1 

Density at 20˚C (kg/dm3) 

Kinematic viscosity (mm2/s) 

100˚C 

40˚C 

-20˚C 

ISO 3675,ISO 12185 

ISO 3104 

≤ 1000 

 
--- 

≤ 35 

≤ 3000 

960 

 
6 

34 

1700 

 

Flash-point (˚C) 

Fire-point (˚C) 

Pour-point (˚C) 

 
CHEMICAL 

Water content (mg/kg) 

Acidity (mg KOH/g) 

ISO 2719 ≥ 250 

ISO 2592 ≥ 300 

ISO 3016 ≤ -45 

 

IEC 60814 ≤ 200b
 

IEC 62021 -1, IEC 62021 -2 ≤ 0.03 

>283 

>315 

< -48 

 
 

≤ 50 

0.01 – 0.02 

 

OXIDATION STABILITY 

164 h @ 120°C 

Total acidity (mg KOH/g) 

Total sludge (% mass) 

 

 

IEC 61125, Method C 

 
 

 

 
≤ 0.3 

≤ 0.01 

 

 

 
0.13 

<0.01 

ELECTRICAL 

Break down voltage (kV)  

 
Dielectric dissipation factor(tanδ) 

90˚C and 50 Hz 

DC resistivity at 90˚C(GΩ.m) 

 
IEC 60156 ≥ 45b 

ASTM D1816    

IEC 60247, IEC 61620 

≤ 0.03b
 

IEC 60247 ≥ 2 

 
68 
59 

 

0.01 

 60 

 
 

ª IEC 61099 requires testing synthetic ester liquids according to IEC 61125 method C for 164h. Envirotemp 360 was approved when tested for 500h. 
b for untreated liquid, as received 

Envirotemp™360 fluid values and specification units 

w
w

w
.R

ei
n

h
ar

d
O

il.
d

k 
- 

T
: 

70
26

70
07



 

® 

 

envirotempfluids.com 

 

Material Compatibility 
Envirotemp™ 360 fluid is compatible with most materials used in conventional mineral oil filled transformers. Some 

restrictions may exist with materials such as PVC’s, certain silicone rubber formulations, and polyurethanes. It is 
recommended to verify the chemical compatibility for each application. 

 
Storage Location 

Indoor tank storage is preferable. Since the fluid viscosity increases at low temperatures, indoor 

controlled temperatures reduce the need for heating the fluid to proper pumping and filtering 
temperatures. 

 

For outdoor installations, a thermal insulating backfill should be considered for economic advantages. Despite 
having a low pour point temperature, increased fluid viscosity at low temperatures may make it difficult to 

handle. 

 
Storage Temperature 

Envirotemp 360 fluid can be pumped directly from storage tanks. If suction line lengths or suction lift heights 
are excessive, warming of the Envirotemp 360 fluid may be desired to reduce the viscosity. 

If heating of Envirotemp 360 fluid is required, the following systems are recommended:  

 

• A circulating pump and piping with a low watt density electric heater (in line) can be attached to the 
storage tank to maintain temperatures of 38°C (100°F) or higher (i.e., a 76 liter/min (20 GPM) pump 

with a 10 kW heater will maintain a temperature of 43°C (110°F) in a 19 m3 (5,000 gal) storage tank if 
heat losses to the environment are not excessive). The tank and piping should be insulated if ambient 

temperatures are low, to help minimize heating costs. 

 
Tanks 

Standard steel storage tanks conventionally used for transformer oil are satisfactory. Tanks should conform to 
local codes and standards. New tanks are preferred, should have at least one manhole, and should be 
protected from moisture by nitrogen blanketing. Before use, the inside of tanks should be sandblasted and 
primed with a coating compatible with synthetic ester fluid. Primers used for transformers’ interiors are 
recommended. Existing storage tanks that have been used for conventional transformer oil can be used for 
Envirotemp 360 fluid if the following conditions are met: 

• The tank is of proper capacity and the lines for filling and suction are adequate. 

• The tank is thoroughly cleaned and inspected closely for any rusting condition or leakage. 

 
Drum Handling Storage 

• The Envirotemp 360 fluid-filled drums are sealed at the factory to protect against foreign material 
and moisture contamination during shipping. Seals over the bung plugs assure that the drum has not 
been opened. 

• When drums of Envirotemp 360 fluid are to be stored, it is good practice to store them in a dry, 
temperature-controlled building. It is recommended the drum be stored horizontally with the bungs of the 
drum below the level of the fluid inside. 

• A drip pan or basin is always recommended for drum storage. 

CONTACT 

Contact your sales representative for 

pricing and availability of the product 

 
 

Europe (The Netherlands) 
Cargill Bioindustrial 

Evert van de Beekstraat 378 

1118 CZ Schiphol 
The Netherlands 

+31 20 500 6695 

EMEAenvirotemp@cargill.com 

 
Europe (Turkey) 

Cargill Bioindustrial 

Dilovası 5. Kimya Organize 

San.Bölgesi 

Çerkeşli Köyü Yolu, Dilovası, 
Kocaeli, Turkey 

Tel: +90 (262) 754 03 03 

Faks: +90 (262) 754 03 10 

-CIS-SalesTR@Cargill.com 

 
www.envirotempfluids.com 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

This document is provided for your information and convenience only. All information, statements, recommendations and suggestions are believed to be true and 
accurate but are made without guarantee, express or implied. WE DISCLAIM, TO THE FULLEST EXTENT PERMITTED BY LAW, ALL WARRANTIES, EXPRESS OR 
IMPLIED, INCLUDING BUT NOT LIMITED TO WARRANTIES OF MERCHANTABILITY, FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR PURPOSE and FREEDOM FROM 
INFRINGEMENT and disclaim all liability in connection with the storage, handling or use of our products or information, statements, recommendations and suggestions 
made by Cargill. All such risks are assumed by you/user. The labeling, substantiation and decision making relating to the regulatory approval status of, the labeling on and 

claims for your products is your responsibility. We recommend you consult regulatory and legal advisors familiar with applicable laws, rules and regulations prior to  
making regulatory, labeling or claims decisions for your products. The information, statements, recommendations and suggestions contained herein are subject to   
change without notice. Tests conducted by Cargill labs unless otherwise noted. 

 

 

 
©2021 Cargill, incorporated. All rights reserved. (01/21) 

www.cargill.com 

w
w

w
.R

ei
n

h
ar

d
O

il.
d

k 
- 

T
: 

70
26

70
07

mailto:EMEAenvirotemp@cargill.com
mailto:-CIS-SalesTR@Cargill.com
http://www.envirotempfluids.com/
http://www.cargill.com/

