

# Envirotemp<sup>®</sup> 360 fluid Synthetic Ester Fluid

## **Product Description**

Envirotemp 360 fluid is a less flammable dielectric liquid ideally suited for use in free-breathing transformers (both new and retrofill) and is also proven in traction transformers. Envirotemp 360 fluid has been thoroughly evaluated and conforms to IEC 61099 "Specifications for Unused Synthetic Organic Esters for Electrical Purposes."

### **Advantages**

- The high fire point (315°C vs 160°C for mineral oil) allows its classification as a K-Class, less flammable liquid.
- It is a high thermal class dielectric liquid, suitable for use in free-breathing applications.
- It continues to flow even in extremely cold climates.
- Envirotemp 360 fluid is optimized for fire safety and oxidative stability. It surpasses the required performance of the oxidative stability test of synthetic ester liquids<sup>a</sup> even when tested for as long as 500 hours.
- It is readily biodegradable according to OECD 301B and not classified as hazardous according to GHS.

# Envirotemp<sup>™</sup>360 fluid values and specification units

PROPERTY	TEST METHOD	IEC 61099 PERMISSIBLE VALUES	TYPICAL
PHYSICAL Color	ISO 2211 ISO 2049	≤200 Hazen	≤ 100 Hazen 0.1
Appearance	Visually clear, free from water, suspended matter and sediment		
Density at 20°C (kg/dm³) Kinematic viscosity (mm²/s) 100°C 40°C -20°C	ISO 3675,ISO 12185 ISO 3104	≤ 1000  ≤ 35 ≤ 3000	960 6 34 1700
Flash-point (°C) Fire-point (°C) Pour-point (°C)	ISO 2719 ISO 2592 ISO 3016	≥ 250 ≥ 300 ≤ -45	>283 >315 < -48
CHEMICAL Water content (mg/kg) Acidity (mg KOH/g)	IEC 60814 IEC 62021 -1, IEC 62021 -2	≤ 200 <sup>b</sup> ≤ 0.03	≤50 0.01 – 0.02
OXIDATION STABILITY 164 h @ 120°C Total acidity (mg KOH/g) Total sludge (% mass)	IEC 61125, Method C	≤ 0.3 ≤ 0.01	0.13 <0.01
ELECTRICAL Break down voltage (kV) Dielectric dissipation factor(tan $\delta$ ) 90°C and 50 Hz DC resistivity at 90°C(G $\Omega$ .m)	IEC 60156 ASTM D1816 IEC 60247, IEC 61620 IEC 60247	≥ 45 <sup>b</sup> ≤ 0.03 <sup>b</sup> ≥ 2	68 59 0.01 60

www.ReinhardOil.dk - T: 70267007

<sup>a</sup> IEC 61099 requires testing synthetic ester liquids according to IEC 61125 method C for 164h. Envirotemp 360 was approved when tested for 500h. <sup>b</sup> for untreated liquid, as received

#### **Material Compatibility**

Envirotemp<sup>™</sup> 360 fluid is compatible with most materials used in conventional mineral oil filled transformers. Some restrictions may exist with materials such as PVC's, certain silicone rubber formulations, and polyurethanes. It is recommended to verify the chemical compatibility for each application.

#### **Storage Location**

Indoor tank storage is preferable. Since the fluid viscosity increases at low temperatures, indoor controlled temperatures reduce the need for heating the fluid to proper pumping and filtering temperatures.

For outdoor installations, a thermal insulating backfill should be considered for economic advantages. Despite having a low pour point temperature, increased fluid viscosity at low temperatures may make it difficult to handle.

#### **Storage Temperature**

Envirotemp 360 fluid can be pumped directly from storage tanks. If suction line lengths or suction lift heights are excessive, warming of the Envirotemp 360 fluid may be desired to reduce the viscosity. If heating of Envirotemp 360 fluid is required, the following systems are recommended:

 A circulating pump and piping with a low watt density electric heater (in line) can be attached to the storage tank to maintain temperatures of 38°C (100°F) or higher (i.e., a 76 liter/min (20 GPM) pump with a 10 kW heater will maintain a temperature of 43°C (110°F) in a 19 m<sup>3</sup> (5,000 gal) storage tank if heat losses to the environment are not excessive). The tank and piping should be insulated if ambient temperatures are low, to help minimize heating costs.

#### **Tanks**

Standard steel storage tanks conventionally used for transformer oil are satisfactory. Tanks should conform to local codes and standards. New tanks are preferred, should have at least one manhole, and should be protected from moisture by nitrogen blanketing. Before use, the inside of tanks should be sandblasted and primed with a coating compatible with synthetic ester fluid. Primers used for transformers' interiors are recommended. Existing storage tanks that have been used for conventional transformer oil can be used for Envirotemp 360 fluid if the following conditions are met:

- The tank is of proper capacity and the lines for filling and suction are adequate.
- The tank is thoroughly cleaned and inspected closely for any rusting condition or leakage.

#### **Drum Handling Storage**

- The Envirotemp 360 fluid-filled drums are sealed at the factory to protect against foreign material and moisture contamination during shipping. Seals over the bung plugs assure that the drum has not been opened.
- When drums of Envirotemp 360 fluid are to be stored, it is good practice to store them in a dry, temperature-controlled building. It is recommended the drum be stored horizontally with the bungs of the drum below the level of the fluid inside.
- A drip pan or basin is always recommended for drum storage.

This document is provided for your information and convenience only. All information, statements, recommendations and suggestions are believed to be true and accurate but are made without guarantee, express or implied. WE DISCLAIM, TO THE FULLEST EXTENT PERMITTED BY LAW, ALL WARRANTIES, EXPRESS OR IMPLIED, INCLUDING BUT NOT LIMITED TO WARRANTIES OF MERCHANTABILITY, FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR PURPOSE and FREEDOM FROM INFRINGEMENT and disclaim all liability in connection with the storage, handling or use of our products or information, statements, recommendations and suggestions made by Cargill. All such risks are assumed by you/user. The labeling, substantiation and decision making relating to the regulatory approval status of, the labeling on and claims for your products is your responsibility. We recommend you consult regulatory and legal advisors familiar with applicable laws, rules and regulations prior to making regulatory, labeling or claims decisions for your products. The information, statements, recommendations contained herein are subject to change without notice. Tests conducted by Cargill labs unless otherwise noted.



Contact your sales representative for pricing and availability of the product

#### Europe (The Netherlands)

Cargill Bioindustrial Evert van de Beekstraat 378 1118 CZ Schiphol The Netherlands +31 20 500 6695 EMEAenvirotemp@cargill.com

#### Europe (Turkey)

Cargill Bioindustrial Dilovası 5. Kimya Organize San.Bölgesi Çerkeşli Köyü Yolu, Dilovası, Kocaeli, Turkey Tel: +90 (262) 754 03 03 Faks: +90 (262) 754 03 10 -CIS-SalesTR @Cargill.com

www.envirotempfluids.com